

Nos. 94-1941 and 94-2107

In the Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 1995

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Petitioner,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA, *ET AL.*,

Respondents.

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA, *ET AL.*,

Cross-Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Cross-Respondent.

*ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE STATES IN SUPPORT OF
THE COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA**

BRADLEY B. CAVEDO

Counsel of Record

Shuford, Rubin & Gibney, P.C.

700 East Main Street

Suite 1250

Richmond, Virginia 23218

(804) 648-4442

(Continued on Inside Cover)

WILLIAM U. HILL
Attorney General of Wyoming
Office of the Attorney General
State Capitol Building
Cheyenne, Wyoming 82002
(307) 777-7841

THOMAS W. CORBETT, JR.
Attorney General of Pennsylvania
Office of the Attorney General
Strawberry Square
Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17120
(717) 787-3391

CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI STATES	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE STATES HAVE A VALID INTEREST IN PROTECTING EXPERIMENTATION AND DIVERSITY IN EDUCATION, INCLUDING THE OPTION OF SINGLE-SEX EDUCATION.	5
II. STRICT SCRUTINY IS NOT THE APPROPRIATE STANDARD FOR JUDGING SEX CLASSIFICATIONS.	11
A. STRICT SCRUTINY WOULD DESTROY SINGLE-SEX EDUCATIONAL OPPORTUNITIES.	11
B. STRICT SCRUTINY WOULD DESTROY BENEFICIAL SEX CLASSIFICATIONS OUTSIDE OF EDUCATION.	18
C. STRICT SCRUTINY WOULD UNDERCUT DEMOCRATIC PROCESSES BY IMPOSING THE "EQUAL RIGHTS AMENDMENT" AFTER IT FAILED TO WIN RATIFICATION BY THE STATES.	21
III. INTERMEDIATE SCRUTINY MUST ALLOW FOR FACTS AND EXPERTISE ABOUT GENDER DIFFERENCES.	25
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 115 S. Ct. 2097 (1995)	16, 20
<i>Antonio Independent School District v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973)	5
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983)	14
<i>Brown v. Board of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	12
<i>Cooper v. Aaron</i> , 358 U.S. 1 (1958)	13
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973)	22,23,24
<i>Garrett v. Board of Educ.</i> , 775 F. Supp. 1004 (E.D. Mich. 1991)	9
<i>Mississippi Univ. for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718, (1982)	25
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932)	5
<i>Norwood v. Harrison</i> , 413 U.S. 455 (1973)	13
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896)	12
<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978)	16
<i>Richmond v. J. A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989)	15,17,20
<i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 453 U.S. 57 (1985).....	18

<i>San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973)	5
<i>Washington v. Lee</i> , 263 F. Supp. 327 (M.D. Ala. 1966), <i>aff'd</i> , 390 U.S. 333 (1968)	18
<i>Wells v. Simonds Abrasive Co.</i> , 345 U.S. 514 (1953)	17
CONSTITUTION	
Constitution, Art. V	22
FEDERAL CODES AND REGULATIONS	
Surface Transportation and Uniform Relocation Assistance Act of 1987, Pub. L. No. 100- 17, 101 Stat. 132 (1987).....	19
7 C.F.R. § 226.22(f)	19
7 C.F.R. § 227.14(e)	19
7 C.F.R. § 1944.264.....	20
10 C.F.R. § 600.144(b)(1).....	19
12 C.F.R. § 1507, <i>et seq.</i>	20
14 C.F.R. § 1260.510	20
20 C.F.R. § 632.26(b).....	19
21 C.F.R. § 1403.36(e)	19
22 C.F.R. § 135.36	20
23 C.F.R. § 230.113(e)	19
23 C.F.R. § 230.204(a)	19
24 C.F.R. § 84.44	20
24 C.F.R. § 84.84	20
24 C.F.R. § 85.36	20

24 C.F.R. § 511.13	20
28 C.F.R. § 66.36(e)	19
47 C.F.R. § 24.309	19
STATE STATUTES	
Alaska Stat. § 36.10.175 (1995)	20
Ind. Code § 4-33-14-5 (1995)	20
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 39:1733 (1995)	20
Mass. Gen. L. Ch. 7, § 40N (1995).....	20
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 620.120 (1995).....	20
N.J. Stat. Ann. §§ 5:10-21.1a, 5:12-181, 5:12-186,40A:11-42, 52:32-20 (1995)	20
N.Y. Pub. Auth. Law § 1838 (1995).....	20
N.Y. Unconsol. Law § 6287 (1995).....	20
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
H.J.R. Res. 208, 92d Cong., 1st Sess., 86 Stat. 1523 (1971)	22
H.J.R. Res. 638, 95 Cong. 1st Sess., 92 Stat. 3799 (1978)	22
BOOKS, JOURNALS AND NEWSPAPER ARTICLES	
Alexander Astin, <i>Four Critical Years</i> (1977).....	7
William Kilpatrick, <i>Why Johnny Can't Tell Right From Wrong</i> 234, (1992)	8

Andrea S. Christiansen, <i>Women In The United States Labor Force</i> , 5 Comp. Lab. L. 437 (Fall, 1982)	22
Gunther, <i>The Supreme Court, 1971 Term -- Foreword: In Search of Evolving Doctrine on a Changed Court: A Model for a Newer Equal Protection</i> , 86 Harv. L. Rev. 1 (1972)	2
Martin D. Ginsburg, <i>Sex Discrimination and the IRS: Public Policy and the Charitable Deduction</i> , 10 Tax Notes 27 (1980)	14
Marvin Bressler and Peter Wendell, <i>The Sex Composition of Selective Colleges and Gender Differences in Career Aspirations</i> , 51 J. Higher Educ. 650 (1980)	7
Mike Bowler, <i>All-Male, All-Black, All Learning</i> , The [Baltimore] Sun, October 15, 1995, at 2C	8,9
Susan Estrich, <i>For Girls Schools and Women's Colleges, Separate is Better</i> , N.Y. Times, May 22, 1994, § 6, at 39	9
Catherine Saillant, <i>Ventura's All-Girl Math Classes Pass Test on Bias U. S. Civil Rights Authorities Suggest Courts Be Renamed but Find They Do Not Discriminate Against Boys</i> , L. A. Times, March 8, 1995, at B1 ...	9,10
U.S. Dep't of Educ., Nat'l Ctr. for Educ. Statistics, <i>Digest of Educ. Statistics</i> 172, 186 (1993)	17
